

No. 17-530

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN CENTRAL LTD.; GRAND TRUNK WESTERN
RAILROAD COMPANY; AND ILLINOIS CENTRAL
RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD F. RILEY JR.
WILLIAM J. MCKENNA
DAVID T. RALSTON JR.
JONATHAN W. GARLOUGH
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 North Clark Street
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60654-5313
(312) 832-4500

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
RAJIV MOHAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. Transfers Of Corporate Stock Are Not “Money Remuneration” Under The RRTA | 20 |
| A. The Plain Meaning Of “Money Remuneration” Excludes Transfers Of Stock | 21 |
| B. The Broader Context Of The Internal Revenue Code Confirms That “Money Remuneration” Does Not Include Stock | 30 |
| C. The Recent Exemptions To Section 3231 Do Not Transform Stock Into “Money” | 33 |
| D. The Plain-Language Interpretation Gives Meaning To The Limiting Word “Money” And Respects The Textual Differences Between The RRTA And FICA..... | 39 |
| II. The IRS Regulation Does Not Support The Government And Does Not Deserve Deference | 47 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

ADDENDUM

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Excerpted portion of the Railroad Retirement Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)..... | 1a |
| Excerpted portion of the Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. § 3121(a)..... | 8a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)..... | 44 |
| <i>Alton R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1936)..... | 8, 42 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Boyle’s Estate</i> , 37 P.2d 841 (Cal. Ct. App. 1934) | 24 |
| <i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)..... | 45, 48 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... | 42 |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... | 21, 34 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 14, 48 |
| <i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971)..... | 46 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Commissioner v. LoBue</i> , 351 U.S. 243 (1956)..... | 25 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 32, 48 |
| <i>Emery Bird Thayer Dry Goods Co. v.</i> <i>Williams</i> , 107 F.2d 965 (8th Cir. 1939)..... | 22 |
| <i>Helvering v. Credit Alliance Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 107 (1942)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)..... | 43, 47 |
| <i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Hokulani Square</i> , 776 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Houston & Texas Central Railroad Co.</i> <i>v. Texas</i> , 177 U.S. 66 (1900)..... | 22 |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... | 33 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... | 48, 49 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... | 43 |
| <i>N.J. Transit Policemen’s Benev. Ass’n v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 806 F.2d 451 (3d Cir. 1986) | 40 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... | 35 |
| <i>Nestle Holdings v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 94 T.C. 803 (1990)..... | 25, 33 |
| <i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)..... | 35 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)..... | 7 |
| <i>Railway Exp. Agency, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 347 U.S. 359 (1954)..... | 22 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 42 |
| <i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)..... | 21, 29, 34, 41 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Standard Office Bldg. Corp. v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1371 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 45 |
| <i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 4, 18, 20, 23, 28 34, 35, 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank.</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Quality Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008)..... | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 43 |
| <i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... | 49 |
| Statutes | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 61(a)..... | 14 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 118(c)..... | 32 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 119(b)..... | 38, 39 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 170(g)..... | 32 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 306(c)..... | 32 |

| | |
|--|---|
| 26 U.S.C. § 317(a)..... | 32 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 461(f)..... | 32 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 465(c) | 32 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... | 33 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3121(a)..... | 3, 9, 18, 37, 39, 41, 44 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)..... | 7, 19, 45, 49 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3201(a)-(b) | 9, 20 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3221(a)-(b) | 9, 20 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3231(a)-(b) | 45 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)..... | 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 18, 20, 23, 33, 36, 38, 39, 40, 43 |
| 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60 | 7 |
| 45 U.S.C. §§ 151-162 | 7 |
| 45 U.S.C. §§ 231-231v | 10 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 231b(a)..... | 9 |
| 45 U.S.C. § 231b(b)..... | 10 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 20(1) (1934) | 26 |
| Pub. L. No. 271, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. § 811(a), 49 Stat. 620 (1935)..... | 6 |
| Pub. L. No. 400, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. § 1(d), 49 Stat. 974 (1935)..... | 42 |

| | |
|---------------------|----------|
| 24 Stat. 379..... | 26 |
| 48 Stat. 1283..... | 7 |
| 49 Stat. 639..... | 41 |
| 49 Stat. 967..... | 8 |
| 50 Stat. 307..... | 8, 10 |
| 50 Stat. 435..... | 7, 8, 40 |
| 53 Stat. 1387..... | 7 |
| 60 Stat. 722..... | 7 |
| 118 Stat. 1418..... | 10, 38 |

Regulatory Materials

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.422-5(c) | 37 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-(1)..... | 12, 19, 47, 49 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 301.6311-1 | 33 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 301.6311-2 | 33 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 410.5 (1938) | 11, 26, 27, 47 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 410.6 (1938) | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Internal Revenue Service, <i>Update of Railroad Retirement Tax Act Regulations</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 28,366 (May 13, 1993)..... | 11, 49 |
|---|--------|

Notice 2014-21, *IRS Virtual Currency
Guidance*, 2014-16 I.R.B. 938.....33

Rev. Ruling 76-35017, 33

Legislative Materials

Senate Report No. 818, 75th Cong.,
1st Sess. (June 15, 1937)6, 26

House Report No. 1071, 75th Cong.,
1st Sess. (June 21, 1937)6, 26

138 Cong. Rec. S1362-02 (Feb. 7, 1992)10, 46

Joint Committee on Taxation, *General
Explanation of Tax Legislation
Enacted in the 108th Congress
(May 2005)*.....10, 37

Other Authorities

1 Murray Latimer, *Industrial Pension
Systems in the United States and
Canada* (1933)4, 5, 6, 8

Alfred M. Skolnick, *Restructuring the
Railroad Retirement System*,
38 Soc. Sec. Bull. 23 (Apr. 1975).....9

The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Pension System, *Railway Age*
(Jan. 4, 1907).....5

Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)21

Bouvier's Law Dictionary (1934)22

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Financial Accounting Standards Board, Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 23 (2004) | 28 |
| John W. Wood, <i>The Historical Atlas of North American Railroads</i> (2007) | 4 |
| Kevin Whitman, <i>An Overview of the Railroad Retirement Program</i> , 68 Soc. Sec. Bull. 41 (2008)..... | 6, 7, 8, 46 |
| Loren Gatch, <i>Local Money in the United States During the Great Depression</i> , in 26 Essays in Econ. & Bus. Hist. 47-48 (2008)..... | 27 |
| Nat'l Indus. Conf. Bd., <i>Employee Stock Purchase Plans in the United States</i> (1928)..... | 5, 27 |
| Patrick W. Seburn, <i>Evolution of Employer-Provided Defined Benefit Pensions</i> , <i>Monthly Labor Review</i> (Dec. 1991)..... | 5 |
| Railroad Retirement Handbook..... | 8, 41 |
| RRB Bureau of the Actuary, <i>Tax Rates & Maximum Taxable Earnings</i> | 46 |
| Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (4th ed. 1934) | 21 |
| Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)..... | 21 |
